

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
MOHAMMAD MUNAF, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

PETE GEREN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JONATHAN HAFETZ
AZIZ Z. HUQ
BRENNAN CENTER FOR
JUSTICE
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
161 Avenue of the Americas
12th Floor
New York, NY 10013
Telephone: (212) 998-6730

SUSAN L. BURKE
KATHERINE HAWKINS
BURKE O'NEIL, LLC
4112 Station Street
Philadelphia, PA 19127
Telephone: (215) 487-6590

JOSEPH MARGULIES
Counsel of Record
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
357 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
Telephone: (312) 503-0890

ERIC M. FREEDMAN
250 West 94th Street
New York, NY 10025
Telephone: (212) 665-2713

VINCENT MOCCIO
AMY MAGID
ROBINS, KAPLAN, MILLER
& CIRESI
2800 LaSalle Plaza
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 349-8500

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW ...	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
CITATION TO OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Statement of Facts	3
B. Proceedings Below	4
REASON FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	9
THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE WRIT BECAUSE THE LOWER COURT IMPROPERLY EXTENDED <i>HIROTA v. MACARTHUR</i> TO A U.S. CITIZEN IMPRISONED BY U.S. SOLDIERS AT A U.S. MILITARY PRISON.....	9
A. Introduction.....	9
B. Citizenship Has Been “A Head Of Jurisdiction” For Nearly Sixty Years	12
C. Treating Mr. Munaf’s Case As An Exception To The Rule Of Habeas Jurisdiction For Citizens Has Created Dangerous Uncertainty In The Law.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
a. By Making Habeas Jurisdiction Hinge On The Fact Of A Foreign Conviction, The Lower Court Ignored Settled Constitutional Principles And Introduced Needless Ambiguity Into The Law Of Prisoner Transfers.....	17
b. Neither An Executive Agreement Nor A U.N. Resolution Can Suspend The Great Writ	24
CONCLUSION.....	27
APPENDIX.....	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Abu Ali v. Ashcroft</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004).....	22
<i>Barr v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 819 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1987)	22
<i>Braden v. 30th Judicial Circuit Court of Ky.</i> , 410 U.S. 484 (1973)	13, 15
<i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346 U.S. 137 (1953)	13
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. 75 (1807).....	25
<i>Ex parte Merryman</i> , 17 F. Cas. 144 (C.C.D. Md. 1861).....	26
<i>Factor v. Laubenheimer</i> , 290 U.S. 276 (1933).....	17, 23
<i>Geofroy v. Riggs</i> , 133 U.S. 258 (1890).....	25
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004)	19
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hirota v. MacArthur</i> , 338 U.S. 197 (1948) (per curiam).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holmes v. Jennison</i> , 39 U.S. 540 (1840)	18
<i>Holmes v. Laird</i> , 459 F.2d 1211 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 409 U.S. 869 (1972)	18
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	12, 14, 15, 16, 20
<i>Madsen v. Kinsella</i> , 343 U.S. 341 (1952).....	13
<i>McElroy v. Guagliardo</i> , 361 U.S. 281 (1960)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1929)	25
<i>Munaf v. Harvey</i> , 456 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2006).....	1, 7
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 482 F.3d 582 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Omar v. Harvey</i> , No. 06-5126, Slip Op. (D.C. Cir. Feb. 9, 2007)	19, 20, 22
<i>Quinn v. Robinson</i> , 783 F.2d 776 (9th Cir.) <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 479 U.S. 882 (1986)	17
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	25
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	21
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	8
<i>Terlinden v. Ames</i> , 184 U.S. 270 (1902).....	18
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 168 U.S. 250 (1897)	22
<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955)	13
<i>Valentine v. United States</i> , 297 U.S. 5 (1936).....	17, 18, 23

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, cl. 2.....	2, 5
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2, cl. 2.....	22
U.S. Const. amend. V	1, 4, 5

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241	2, 5, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Act of Sept. 24, 1789, ch. 20, § 14, 1 Stat. 82	17
Military Commissions Act of 2006, P.L. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2600 (Oct. 17, 2006).....	26

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

152 Cong. Rec. H7925-02, H7946, 2006 WL 2796911 (daily ed. Sept. 29, 2006).....	26
152 Cong. Rec. S10243-01, S10267, 2006 WL 2771411 (Sept. 27, 2006)	26
<i>Advance Questions for General George W. Casey, Jr., U.S. Army Nominee for Commander, Multi- National Force-Iraq</i> , 108th Cong. 3 (2004)	4
<i>Nomination of General George W. Casey, Jr., USA, for Reappointment to the Grade of General and to be Commander, Multinational Force-Iraq: Hearing Before the S. Comm. On Armed Svcs., 108th Cong. (June 24, 2004).....</i>	4

ADMINISTRATIVE AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS

Executive Agreement of July 27, 1942, 57 Stat. 1193	25
--	----

INTERNATIONAL MATERIALS

U.N. HRC, Communication No. 1539/2006, <i>Munaf v. Romania</i> (CCPR), Submissions of Romanian Gov't on Admissibility (Mar. 5, 2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.brennancenter.org/dynamic/subpages/ download_file_49032.pdf and http://www.brennan center.org/dynamic/subpages/download_file_49034. pdf	6, 23
--	-------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.N. Resolution 1386 (Dec. 20, 2001).....	14
U.N. Resolution 1511 (Oct. 16, 2003)	14
U.N. Resolution 1546 (June 8, 2004).....	14

TREATISES

M. Cherif Bassiouni, <i>International Extradition: United States Law and Practice</i> (4th ed. 2002)	18
R. Stern, E. Gressman, and S. Shapiro, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (8th ed. 2002)	20

MISCELLANEOUS

Appellant’s Pet. for Reh’g and Reh’g En Banc, <i>Omar v. Harvey</i> , No. 06-5126 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 26, 2007).....	19
Arg. Tr., <i>Munaf v. Harvey</i> , 456 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2006) (No. 06-1455).....	23
Arg. Tr., <i>Omar v. Harvey</i> , No. 06-5126 (D.C. Cir. Sep. 11, 2006).....	4
Brief of Petitioner, <i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950) (No. 306)	12
Brief of Petitioner-Appellant, <i>Hirota v. MacArthur</i> , 338 U.S. 197 (1948) (No. 239)	21
Brief for the Appellees, <i>Munaf v. Harvey</i> , 482 F.3d 582 (D.C. Cir. 2006) (No. 06-5324).....	4
<i>Munaf v. Harvey</i> , No. 06-A471, Order, 2006 WL 3262398 (U.S. Nov. 13, 2006).....	8
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , No. 06-5324, Order (D.C. Cir. May 9, 2007).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Munaf v. Harvey</i> , No. 06-5324, Order (D.C. Cir. Nov. 10, 2006).....	8
<i>Munaf v. Harvey</i> , No. 06-5324, Order (D.C. Cir. Oct. 27, 2006).....	7
Pet'n for Writ of Habeas Corpus, <i>Hirota v. MacArthur</i> , 338 U.S. 197 (1948) (No. 239).....	21
Pet'rs' Mot. for TRO, <i>Munaf v. Harvey</i> , 456 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2006) (No. 06-1455)	5
Pet'rs' Supp. Mot. for TRO, <i>Munaf v. Harvey</i> , 456 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2006) (No. 06-1455)	7
Resp. Pet'rs' Supp. Mot. for TRO, <i>Munaf v. Harvey</i> , 456 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2006) (No. 06-1455)	6
Resp'ts' Mem. in Opp. to Mot. for TRO, <i>Munaf v. Harvey</i> , 456 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2006) (No. 06-1455)	5
